# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Снар. 425.

#### Chapter 425.

An act to incorporate the Lubec Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name

Purpose.

SECT. 1. Samuel Staples, P. Gillise, S. Ryarson, H. Harmon and John Durant, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Lubec Hotel Company, for the purpose of erecting, owning and maintaining a hotel or house of entertainment in the town of Lubec.

May hold real and personal estate.

Sect. 2. The said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of eight thousand dollars in value, and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

Powers and liabilities,

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Either of the persons named in this act is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators by causing a written notice of the same to be posted in a public place in the village of said town seven days before said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

#### Chapter 426.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Porter in voting a bounty to George W. Ridion.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Action of Porter, on 10th Sept., '66, in voting bounty to G. W. Ridlon, made valid. Sect. 1. The action of the town of Porter on the tenth day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, in voting one hundred and twenty-five dollars to George W. Ridlon, to make his bounty equal to that of others who went on the quota of Porter, is hereby made valid and legal.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

### Chapter 427.

An act to regulate the taking of pickerel from Pattee's pond in the town of Winslow.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pickerel in Pattee's pond, pro tection of. Sect. 1. If any person shall take from or destroy any pickerel in Pattee's pond in the town of Winslow, between the first day of

December and the first day of June, he shall forfeit three dollars CHAP. 428. for each pickerel so taken or destroyed, to be recovered by com- Penalties. plaint on action of debt, half to said town of Winslow, and half to the prosecutor.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1870.

#### Chapter 428.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Caroline M. Fish of Augusta, be allowed to take the Names changed. name of Caroline M. Plummer; that Florance M. Heald of Peru, take the name of Florance M. Dunn; that James S. Coombs of Cape Elizabeth, take the name of James H. Thayer; that Jesse A. Meader of Gardiner, take the name of William B. Johnson, and his wife, Catharine Meader, shall take the name of Catharine Johnson, and their son, Andrew Jackson Meader, take the name of Andrew Jackson Johnson; that Isabella A. Ray of Lewiston, take the name of Isabella A. Barrett.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 5, 1870.

#### Chapter 429.

An act to incorporate the Corinna Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Josiah Burrill, Robert Knowles, W. S. Allan, W. W. Corporators Nutter, Emery Southard, V. A. Sprague, Charles H. Morse and Seth Morse, with their associates, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Corinna Fire Insurance Company, with Name. power to sue and be sued, to choose all necessary officers, to make rules and regulations, to take, hold and convey real estate and personal property, to insure the property of its members on the mutual principle, and to do its business at Corinna in this state.

Either of the persons named in the first section, may call a meeting of this corporation, by giving notice to the others.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Power. Officers. May hold real and personal property. Authorized to insure property on mutual principle. Location. First meeting, how called.

Approved March 5, 1870.